
Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee 
Membership

Councillors
Linda Kirby (Chair)
Najeeb Latif (Vice-Chair)
Laxmi Attawar
David Chung
David Dean
Russell Makin
Simon McGrath
Peter Southgate
Marsie Skeete
Dave Ward

Substitute Members:
Rebecca Lanning
Dennis Pearce
Stephen Crowe
Daniel Holden
Edward Foley
Carl Quilliam

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on: 
Date: 7 June 2018 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items.  
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3356
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Planning Applications Committee 
7 June 2018 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 14

4 Town Planning Applications
The Chair will announce the order of Items at the 
beginning of the Meeting.
A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications will be 
published on the day of the meeting.
Note: there is no written report for this item

5 94 Aylward Road, SW20 9AQ
Application number: 18/P0775     Ward: Merton Park
Officer Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission 
subject to conditions,

15 - 24

6 The Study, Camp Road, Wimbledon, SW19 4UN
Application number: 17/P4202 & 17/P4184    Ward: 
Village 
Officer Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission 
and Listed Building Consent subject to conditions.

25 - 64

7 Former Sparrowhawk site, 159 Commonside East, 
Mitcham,  CR4 
[...]
ll be able to speak but only if members of the public have 
registered to speak in opposition to the application. Applicants/agents will get an 
equal amount of time. If an application is brought to Committee with an Officer 
recommendation for Refusal then the Applicant/Agent will get 3 minutes to 
speak.

All Speakers MUST register in advance, by contacting The Planning 
Department no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting. 
PHONE: 020-8545-3445/3448 
e-mail: planning@merton.gov.uk) 

Ward Councillors/Other Councillors who are not members of the Planning 
Committee may also register to speak and will be allocated 3 minutes each.  
Please register with Development Control Administration or Democratic 
Services no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting

Submission of additional information before the meeting: Any additional 
information relating to an item on this Agenda should be sent to the Planning 
Department before 12 noon on the day before the meeting (using email above). 
Please note: 
There is no opportunity to make a visual presentation when speaking at 
Planning Committee
That the distribution of any documents by the public during the course of the 
meeting will not be permitted.
FOR ANY QUERIES ON THIS INFORMATION AND OTHER COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURES please contact Democratic Services:
Phone – 020 8545 3356
e-mail – democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

mailto:planning@merton.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk


 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
26 APRIL 2018
(7.15 pm - 10.31 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), 
Councillor Najeeb Latif, Councillor Philip Jones, 
Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor Peter Southgate, 
Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Geraldine Stanford and 
Councillor Joan Henry

Councillor Adam Bush
Councillor John Sargeant
Neil Milligan – Building and Development Control Manager
Tim Bryson – Planning Team Leader North
Jonathan Lewis – Planning Team Leader South
Tim Lipscomb – Planning Officer
Sarath Attanayke – Transport Planning Officer
Amy Dumitrescu – Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 22 MARCH 2018 (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 are agreed as 
an accurate record.

4 MINUTES OF MEETING 8 MARCH 2018 (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018 are agreed as 
an accurate record.

5 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 5)

Supplementary Agenda: Amendments and modifications to the Officer’s report were 
published in a Supplementary Agenda. This applied to items 6, 7, 8, 9, 12 and 14.

Order of the meeting – The Chair announced that the items would be taken in 
agenda order with the exception of items 6 and 13 which would be taken at the end 
of the agenda. Item 16 would remain as the final item on the agenda.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

6 8 LAKE ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7EL (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Demolition of the existing three blocks of flats and ancillary garages and 
redevelopment of the site by the erection of a four storey block of 19 apartments with 
basement level parking and erection of 2x semi-detached and 2x detached houses at 
the rear of the site with associated access, parking and landscaping works.

The Development Control Team Leader presented the report and noted that the 
viability assessment referred to in the report had now been reviewed by the Planning 
Officers and this was
[...]
oss of amenity and 
inappropriate for a conservation area was proposed and seconded and put to the 
vote.

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons:
- The proposal constituted an unneighbourly overdevelopment and would 

harm the visual amenities of neighbouring residents, and;

- The proposals by reason of their design, size and siting would be 
detrimental to the character of the Conservation Area.

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment and Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording 
of the grounds of refuse including references to the appropriate policies. 

8 LAND RO 18 LANSDOWNE ROAD, SW20 8AW (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Application to Vary Condition 2 (Approved Plans) attached to LBM 
Planning Permission Ref. 15/P3039 (dated 10/10/2016) relating to the demolition of 
existing garages at the rear of Aston Court and erection of a single storey, two 
bedroom dwelling house (Amendment involves revisions to design of roof lights, 
addition of 3x solar tunnel lights to bathrooms and living room, increasing in width of 
corridor between living room and bathroom by 360mm, addition of covered walkway 
and pergola within entrance courtyard and addition of roof overhang on east 
elevation).

The Development Control Team Leader presented the report and information within 
the Supplementary Agenda which was noted by the Committee.

The Committee received verbal representations from two objectors and the Applicant.

The Objectors raised residents’ concerns including:

 The Application followed 10 years of refusals to previous applications on the 
site

 The loss of light 

 The drawings were not drawn to proportion

Page 5



6

 The application was misleading in relation to the potential impact of the 
proposal

 The gutter overhang was not mentioned in the report

 New light reports were required

 The proposed deeper foundations would cause damage to the tree
[...]
ntial use on the site if permission 
were granted

A motion to refuse on the grounds of harmful impact on neighbourhood amenity was 
moved and seconded and put to the vote.

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons:

- The operation of the vehicle tyre and service centre including ancillary 
storage of tyres gives rise to noise and disturbance to the detriment of 
neighbour amenity and has the potential to detract from the visual 
amenities of the area.

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment and Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording 
of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies. 

11 168 LONDON ROAD, MORDEN, SM4 5AT - CAR WASH (Agenda Item 11)

Proposal: Application for continued use of part of site as a car wash (sui generis) 
involving relocation of existing use within the site.

The Planning Team Leader presented the report and advised  that there was 
evidence that car washing activity had taken place at the far end of the site but that 
unlike the tyre replacement use car washing did not appear to be currently taking 

Page 9



10

place and that in any event the application was to locate a car wash in an area 
currently being used for parking cars. 

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation.

Providing a verbal representation at the meeting, Ward Councillor John Sargeant 
raised residents’ concerns including:

 Contrary to the information provided, there had been long term issue on the 
site and activity had been evidenced dating back to 2010 and references to 
issues since 2007

 There was a list of noisy equipment listed within the report relating to the car 
wash

 The operation on site was significant

 There appeared to be a contradiction between the manning levels given and 
the low level of car throughput 

 There had been a petition previously regarding the noise in 2009

 The residents wished for the site to be reviewed to ensure the operation was 
properly controlled

Councillor Sargeant suggested a number of conditions which residents wished to see 
enforced if permission was granted, those being:

 No residential use of any part of the site
 That the hours of operation proposed by displayed clearly on site (ideally 

reducing the hours at weekends)

Members asked officers questions regarding the noise implications and visual impact 
of moving the location of the car wash and the current use of the site. Officers 
responded that given the previous use of the site it could arguably be used as a 
delivery depot and could clean those vehicles and that they would ensure the various 
conditions would be attached if granted.

Members made comments including:

 There was an inconsistency between the staffing levels and the vehicle 
movements suggested in the report

 There should be a condition restricting residential use on the site if permission 
were granted

A motion to refuse on the grounds of harmful impact on neighbourhood amenity and 
failure to provide full details was moved and seconded and put to the vote.

Page 10



11

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

- REFUSE the application for the following reasons:

- The proposal would be harmful to the visual amenities of the area
- The applicant had failed to demonstrate that the proposals can operate without 
harm to the environment and neighbour amenity

- DELEGATE to the Director of Environment and Regeneration the authority 
to make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the 
wording of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate 
policies. 

12 28-30 RIDGWAY PLACE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4EP (Agenda Item 12)

Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) attached to LBM Ref: 15/P3366 
relating to the demolition of existing two houses and erection of 4x4 bedroom semi-
detached houses with basement accommodation. 

The Committee noted the Officers’ presentation, r
[...]
h a sympathetic design

 The proposal would increase the size of the property from 23 square metres to 
40 square metres

Page 13



14

 There was no justification for refusal.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions.

16 TPO - 13 CHESTER ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4TS (Agenda Item 16)

Officer Recommendation: That the Merton (No.718) Tree Preservation Order 2017 be 
confirmed, without modification.

The Committee noted the Officer’s report.

RESOLVED

That the Merton (No.718) Tree Preservation Order 2017 be confirmed, without 
modification.

17 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 17)

The Committee noted the Officer’s report on Planning Appeal decisions.

18 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 18)

The Committee noted the Officer’s report on Planning Enforcement.

Page 14



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
7th June 2018 

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

18/P0775 12/02/2018

Address/Site: 94 Aylward Road, Merton Park, SW20 9AQ

Ward                   Merton Park

Proposal                Demolition of existing double garage in the rear garden and the 
erection of a garden studio comprising basement and mezzanine 
levels. 

Drawing No's        Site location plan, drawings (07)-001 C, (08)-001 C & (09)-001 C

Contact Officer     Leigh Harrington (020 8545 3836)

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to conditions 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

 Head of agreement: No
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No
 Design Review Panel consulted - No  
 Number of neighbours consulted - 3
 Press notice - No
 Site notice - Yes
 External consultations - No
 Density - N/A
 Number of jobs created N/A

1.       INTRODUCTION

1.1 This application is bought before the Planning Applications Committee at the 
request of Councillor Sargeant and as a result of the level and nature of 
objection. 

Page 15

Agend
[...]

M

O
N

S
ID

E
E

A
S

T

C
O

M
M

O
N

S
ID

E
E

A
S

T

2
5

.5
m

9
5

5
3

Lave
nder

W
alk

7
9

4

5
1

8
1

3
3

5
5

7
7

4a

26

6

41

27

1

2
8

.7
m

2a

17
1

2

15

2 to 8

HALLOWELLCLOSE

HALLOWELLCLOSE

HALLOWELLCLOSE

HALLOWELLCLOSE

HALLOWELLCLOSE

HALLOWELLCLOSE

HALLOWELLCLOSE

HALLOWELLCLOSE

HALLOWELLCLOSE

S
L

S
L

GROVEROAD

GROVEROAD

GROVEROAD

GROVEROAD

GROVEROAD

GROVEROAD

GROVEROAD

GROVEROAD

GROVEROAD

27

20

8
9

C
O

M
M

O
N

S
ID

E
E
A

S
T

C
O

M
M

O
N

S
ID

E
E
A

S
T

C
O

M
M

O
N

S
ID

E
E
A

S
T

C
O

M
M

O
N

S
ID

E
E
A

S
T

C
O

M
M

O
N

S
ID

E
E
A

S
T

C
O

M
M

O
N

S
ID

E
E
A

S
T

C
O

M
M

O
N

S
ID

E
E
A

S
T

C
O

M
M

O
N

S
ID

E
E
A

S
T

C
O

M
M

O
N

S
ID

E
E
A

S
T

1
0
5

8
7

17

1
0
3

6
7

31
31

a T
hi

s
m

at
er

ia
l

ha
s

b
ee

n
re

p
ro

du
ce

d
fr

o
m

O
rd

na
nc

e
S

ur
ve

y
d

ig
it

al
m

ap
d

at
a

w
it

h
th

e
p

er
m

is
si

o
n

o
f

th
e

co
n

tr
o

ll
er

o
f

H
er

M
aj

es
ty

’s
S

ta
ti

o
ne

ry
O

ff
ic

e,
©

C
ro

w
n

C
o

p
yr

ig
ht

.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls
F

o
rm

er
S

p
a

rr
ow

h
aw

k
S

it
e

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
7th June 2018

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID
18/P0952 26/02/2018

Address/Site: 83 Dora Road 
London
SW19 7JT

Ward: Wimbledon Park

Proposal: EXPANDING THE ROOF TO THE REAR TO CREATE A 
FLAT TOP, WITH HIP TO GABLE CONVERSION, REAR 
DORMER WITH 2x JULIET BALCONIES AND 4x 
ROOFLIGHTS ON THE FRONT ROOF SLOPE; 
ACCOMPANIED WITH A DOUBLE STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION, SINGLE STOREY GROUND FLOOR 
EXTENSION AND VARIOUS WINDOW ALTERATIONS 
ON THE SIDE ELEVATION.

Drawing No.’s: 01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07, 08, 09.  

Contact Officer: Catarina Cheung (020 8545 4747) 
________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to conditions.

CHECKLIST INFORMATION
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement re
[...]

EYARD

HILLROAD

VIN
EYARD

HILLROAD

VIN
EYARD

HILLROAD

VIN
EYARD

HILLROAD

VIN
EYARD

HIL
LROAD

VIN
EYARD

HIL
LROAD

VIN
EYARD

HIL
LROAD

VIN
EYARD

HILLROAD

46

48

3
7

.8
m

34

30

15

11

16

CAMELOT
CLOSE

CAMELOT
CLOSE

CAMELOT
CLOSE

CAMELOT
CLOSE

CAMELOT
CLOSE

CAMELOT
CLOSE

CAMELOT
CLOSE

CAMELOT
CLOSE

CAMELOT
CLOSE T

hi
s

m
at

er
ia

l
ha

s
b

ee
n

re
p

ro
du

ce
d

fr
o

m
O

rd
na

nc
e

S
ur

ve
y

d
ig

it
al

m
ap

d
at

a
w

it
h

th
e

p
er

m
is

si
o

n
o

f
th

e
co

n
tr

o
ll

er
o

f
H

er
M

aj
es

ty
’s

S
ta

ti
o

ne
ry

O
ff

ic
e,

©
C

ro
w

n
C

o
p

yr
ig

ht
.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls
8

3
D

o
ra

R
o

a
d

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

7 June2018

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID
17/P4225 04/01/2018

Address/Site: 219 Manor Way
Mitcham
Surrey
CR4 1EN

Ward: Longthornton

Proposal: Erection of a part single, part two-storey end of terrace 
dwelling and extension of garage to rear of 219 Manor 
Way to front on to Rowan Road.

Drawing No.’s: Site Location Plan & drawings D17/MAN219A/200C; 
201B; 202B; 203B, 204 & 205.

Contact Officer: Tony Smith (020 8545 3144)
________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

 S106: No
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Statement been submitted: No
 Press notice: No 
 Site notice: Yes 
 Design Review Panel consulted: No
 Number of neighbours consulted: 13
 External consultations: 0
 Conservation area: No 
 Listed building: No
 Archaeological priority zone: No
 Tree protection orders: No
 Controlled Parking Zone: No
 Flood risk zone: No
 Open Space: No 

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 This application is being brought to the Planning Applications Committee for 

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



determination at the request of Councillor Brenda Fraser.

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS
2.1 T
[...]
er the bulk of the requirements of the Notice have not been 
complied with. Direct action is now under consideration. 

 55-61 Manor Road, Mitcham. An enforcement notice was issued on 3rd August 
2016 against the unauthorised change of use of the land from a builder’s yard to 
use as a scrap yard and for the storage of waste and scrap metals, scrap motor 
vehicles and waste transfer. The notice came into effect on 2/9/16 no 
notification of an appeal was received. The requirement is to cease the 
unauthorised use and remove any waste and scrap materials including scrap 
and non-scrap vehicles from the site by 8/10/16. Following a site inspection, the 
occupier was reminded of the enforcement action and advised that as he failed 
to comply with the notice, the Council was progressing prosecution proceedings. 
However, the owner stated that the Notice would be complied with by 21st April 
2017. However the Notice was not complied with and prosecution proceedings 
have now been instigated. A prosecution statement in consultation with the legal 
services is now in progress.   

3.4 Requested update from PAC – None

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed – None for the purposes of this report
5 Timetable  -N/A
6. Financial, resource and property implications – N/A
7. Legal and statutory implications – N/A
8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications – N/A
9. Crime and disorder implications – N/A
10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications. N/A
11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 

report and form part of the report Background Papers – N/A
12. Background Papers – N/A

Page 118


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 94 Aylward Road, SW20 9AQ
	Site Plan

	6 The Study, Camp Road, Wimbledon, SW19 4UN
	Site Plan

	7 Former Sparrowhawk site, 159 Commonside East, Mitcham,  CR4 2QB
	Site Plan

	8 83 Dora Road, Wimbledon, SW19 7JT
	Site Plan

	9 219 Manor Way, Mitcham, CR4 1EN
	Site Plan

	10 Planning Appeal Decisions
	11 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
7 JUNE 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.35 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), 

Councillor Najeeb Latif, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor David Chung, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Peter Southgate and 
Councillor Marsie Skeete

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Geraldine Stanford
Neil Milligan
Jonathan Lewis
Tim Lipscomb
Sarath Attanayke
Lisa Jewell

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dave Ward and Russell 
Makin.

Councillors Dennis Pearce and Rebecca Lanning were present as substitute 
members.

Councillor Latif was present at the start of the meeting but apologised that he would 
have to leave at 8.15pm.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

Councillor Latif declared that as he had been involved in discussions between 
residents and the applicants he would not participate or vote on Item 6 – The Study 
Camp Road.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018 are agreed as 
an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

Supplementary Agenda: Amendments and modifications to the Officer’s report were 
published in a Supplementary Agenda. This applied to items 5, 6, 7 and 9.

Order of the meeting – The Chair announced that the items would be taken in the 
following order 6,7,8,9,5,10 and 11

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

5 94 AYLWARD ROAD, SW20 9AQ (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Demolition of existing double garage in the rear garden and the erection of 
a garden studio comprising basement and mezzanine levels.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and amendment in the 
supplementary agenda

Members asked officers if it was possible to prevent the rear access from being 
opened up in future. The Planning Team Leader explained that it would be unusual to 
try to achieve this by condition. If in future there was evidence of the site being used 
as a place of employment then this would be against the Planning Permission. If in 
future there was evidence that the building was being used a separate dwelling then 
this could be dealt with and stopped by enforcement action.

Members asked about the lighting in the proposal and officers explained that as this 
is not a proposal for a dwelling such standards do not exist. If approved a 
construction method statement will be required,  which will control the basement 
construction.

The Planning Officer explained that the term ‘ancillary to the main dwelling’ covered a 
wide range of uses of outbuildings, and that this was the correct way to describe this 
proposal.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted  to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

6 THE STUDY, CAMP ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4UN (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Partial demolition of existing single storey extension and erection of a two 
storey extension (and associated Listed Building Consent application 17/P4184).

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
provided in the Supplementary Agenda.

The Objectors raised point including:
 There is already dangerous parking at the school, the ‘Stop and Drop’ will 

make this worse and will jeopardise highway safety
 School does not demonstrate any public benefit from this proposal as it is a 

private fee paying school
 The proposal is not compliant with Merton’s own policies or the NPPF
 The proposal is not in accordance with the council’s own Conservation Area 

Appraisal, and would lead to substantial harm to the Conservation Area.
The Applicants made points including:

 We have received several years of pre –application advice and have listened 
to all comments and made amendments



3

 Urgent need for more teaching space. This 2 storey design gives more space 
without losing important playground space

 The design meets the requirements of the Council’s Conservation Officer and 
Historic England

 Pupil numbers will not be increased

In reply to Members’ questions Officers made points including:
 Officers believe that amendments made by the applicants are an improvement  

to improve the original application
 The Council’s conservation Officer and Historic England have been involved in 

assessing the application and raise no objections 
 The proposed CPZ will be subject to a public consultation process
 The proposed materials will better retain the Octagon as the main focal point 

as it allows the older buildings to be visually distinct.
 The area is not subject to flood risk and drainage measures are considered for 

all applications. This site raises no concerns.

Members made comments including:
 It is important that the proposed extension does create a gap between the 

octagon building and the new building, and the question is whether the gap 
created by this proposal is big enough to preserve the integrity and setting of 
the Octagon.

 The new extension is not subordinate to the Octagon in one view
 The current building is very ugly but this proposal is too close to the Octagon

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent 
subject to conditions

7 FORMER SPARROWHAWK SITE, 159 COMMONSIDE EAST, MITCHAM,  
CR4 2QB (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a building to create x 28 
self-contained residential units with associated parking and landscaping

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation. The Planning Team 
leader drew members’ attention to the additional information in the Supplementary 
Agenda which included corrections to the table showing floorspace of the proposed 
units, which show that all units do meet minimum standards.

Objectors made comments including:
 We do want this area to be regenerated but this proposal is overdevelopment 

with a very high density
 Notification by Council not adequate and some representations missing from 

council website
 There are four major objections:



4

 Size and inappropriateness of building
 Too high – will cut light and spoil outlook
 Parking in the area already intolerable – 18 places insufficient
 Risk from dust borne contaminants during construction

The Agent to the application made comments including:
 The development will provide 28 high quality units in a sustainable 

development
 Planning policy supports the change to the use of the land
 Comments of the DRP taken on board and the number of units reduced
 Will offer wider benefits to surrounding area
 The Highways officer confirms that the proposal is acceptable
 No sign that there would be a negative impact on residential amenity 
 The Developer is keen to bring forward as soon as possible

The Ward Councillor, Geraldine Stanford made comments including:
 Appreciate modifications have been made to the original proposal, but not 

enough
 The Committee should reject this application on height bulk and massing as it 

does not compare to existing buildings
 It is adjacent to Cricket Ground Conservation Area. 
 Local streets are narrow and there are existing problems with parking, also 

there is a local Primary School that makes situation worse. This development 
would exacerbate these problems

The Planning Team Leader answered Councillor Questions regarding the following 
issues:

Employment Land:
Land is not designated as a Strategic Industrial Area, but it is covered by the 
Council’s policy on scattered employment. However Planning Officers have to 
balance this against the demands for housing in the borough and apply policies with 
some flexibility.

Design of proposed building:
The development does contain units with no amenity space and, owing to its ‘L’ 
shaped design, units without a dual aspect. However Officers feel that given recent 
Supplementary Planning Guidance from the Mayor of London that this is acceptable

Parking:
The decision on Parking should be based on Council Policy and analytical evidence. 
Up to date evidence from TFL says that car ownership in Merton is 64%. This 
development provides parking for 66% of residents. And provides 6 formal 
undesignated spaces

The actual number of parking spaces provide by the proposal would be 17 + 2 
disabled spaces, making 19 in total. The PTAL rating is 3, and levels of car 
ownership do vary with accessibility to public transport. Also the units are not family 



5

units which may further reduce the car ownership rates. Officers have to base their 
assessment of parking on the evidence and balance all factors – in this case they are 
content that 2/3 parking is adequate for the development.  Officers would not suggest 
allocating space or putting any further regulation on the parking as this could result in 
unused spaces which would be an inefficient use of the land. Car owners can make 
their own choice about whether the proposed development meets their needs.

Planning Policies seek not to maximise parking but to promote sustainable forms of 
transport.

At both strategic and local level there is commitment to promote policies that stop the 
use of cars and promote sustainable forms of transport. This development provides a 
charging point for electric cars and generous cycle storage. Whilst the Mayor of 
London and Merton Council cannot enforce a move away from car usage we can do 
our best to promote sustainable transport. 

Contaminated Land:
In reply to a question on potential contamination of the site, the planning team leader 
replied that the site was clearly used in past for commercial purposes, and there are 
conditions included to safeguard local environment if contamination is found. 
Planning Officers have taken advice from Council’s Environmental Health Officers 
and assume that the conditions they propose are adequate.

Viability Assessment
The viability of the development was assessed by expert viability consultants who 
were satisfied with it but have placed a recommendation in the heads of terms for the 
S106 agreement to ensure that the Council can capture any uplift in viability 
/profitability of the site in the future. There is currently a cash contribution offered. 
Planning Officers are engaged in robust negotiations to get affordable units on this 
site or receive a larger cash contribution.
if subsequent reviews of viability enable this to be delivered.

Design Review Panel (DRP)
Officers reminded the Committee that the DRP gave a red to a different scheme that 
was 38 units. The application before Committee now has only 28 units

Officers consider the housing mix of this scheme to be appropriate.

The Committee then made comments on the application and noted that there was 
clear unease with this proposal on several grounds:

 Local roads are old, narrow and residential.
 It is a compact streetscape and this development would loom over it. 
 It is too big and too dense. 3 times standard density is brutal  
 There will be no mechanism for controlling parking on local streets and this 

development will exacerbate the existing problems.
 We do need flats but this development does loom large, and local parking is 

an issue.



6

A refusal was proposed and seconded on the grounds that the bulk and massing of 
this development was too great. The Committee then added that they had concerns 
about the design of the development in that it provides a number units with only a 
single aspect and a number of units with no amenity space. The Committee also 
stated that the proposal would exacerbate local parking problems in the surrounding 
streets. The Committee voted unanimously to refuse the application for these stated 
reasons.

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons:
 The bulk and massing,  of the proposal are too great, contrary to LBM 

policies.
 The design of the building provides single aspect units and units with no 

amenity space.
 The development would exacerbate existing local parking problems.

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording 
of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

8 83 DORA ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7JT (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Expanding the roof to the rear to create a flat top, with hip to gable 
conversion, rear dormer with 2x Juliet balconies and 4x rooflights on the front roof 
slope; accompanied with a double storey rear extension, single storey ground floor 
extension and various window alterations on the side elevation.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation. 

The Objector raised residents’ concerns which include that the two storey extension 
to the rear  proposed roof structure was too bulky and over dominant, and that no 
other neighbours’ properties had three windows and two Juliette balconies at the 
rear. Neighbouring properties were required to restrict the size of windows in their 
rear extensions. The objector was concerned that trees had already been removed 
from the garden of the application property and encouraged the applicant to look after 
the remaining mature trees.

The Applicant explained that they had sought to engage with Council Planning 
Officers and had received pre-application advice. The rear 2 storey extension did not 
extend past the rear building line of either neighbour.

One Member commented that this proposal was too big.

RESOLVED
The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions



7

9 219 MANOR WAY, MITCHAM, CR4 1EN (Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Erection of a part single, part two-storey end of terrace dwelling and 
extension of garage to rear of 219 Manor Way to front on to Rowan Road.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation. The Planning Team 
leader drew members’ attention to additional wording and a correction to the 
dimensions in the Supplementary agenda.

The Objector raised concerns related to the garage and driveway of the proposed 
property and its lack of access to the alleyway. The objector was concerned that the 
proposal would also block access to the alleyways for neighbouring properties also 
the residents of the proposal would have difficulties access their own external 
storage. She was also concerned about additional vehicular access to Rowan Road.

The Agent to the Application explained that the proposal met space standards, was 
not too bulky, was set back, provided adequate parking and would be suitable for a 
small family or couple. 

The Planning Team Leader explained to members that the Boundary Treatment 
Condition could be modified to in order to provide rear access to the storage shed. 
Members agreed that they would like to see this modified condition added to the 
proposal.

Members commented that there was a traffic speeding problem in this area.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to the conditions on 
the officer’s report and a modified condition regarding rear access.

The Director of Environment and Regeneration be given delegated authority to agree 
the detail and wording of the amended condition
 
10 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 10)

The Committee noted the Planning Appeal Decision Report

11 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 11)

The Committee noted the Planning Enforcement Report.

Members asked Enforcement officers to investigate the situation at 55-61 Manor 
Way.


